CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING THE SAMPLE ROAD COMPLETE STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO BE ADMINISTERED IN COOPERATION WITH THE CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) approved the Broward Complete Streets Master Plan on February 14, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Sample Road Complete Streets Improvement Project, on Sample Road from NE 3rd Ave. to Dixie Highway and NE 3rd Ave., and on NE 3rd Ave. from Sample Road to Hillsboro Blvd., have been identified as a high-ranking project in the Complete Streets Master Plan's list of recommendations; and

WHEREAS, a resolution from the Pompano Beach City Commission stating support for the project is required to establish funding eligibility; and

WHEREAS, federally funded projects off the state highway system are delivered using the federally mandated Local Agency Program (LAP) process; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach commits to coordinate with the City of Deerfield Beach to determine which Local Government (Leading Agency) will administer and deliver the project under the Local Agency Program (LAP) when the project is deemed eligible for funding; and

WHEREAS, the LAP program is reimbursement based as specified in the LAP agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach commits to coordinate with the City of Deerfield Beach for funding commitments regarding upfront costs for design, Construction Engineering and

Inspection (CEI), and construction to be reimbursed per the requirements of LAP before the project

is programmed for funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach commits to coordinate with the City of Deerfield

Beach, to determine required funding commitments for construction contingency per the

requirements of LAP before the project is programmed for funding; and

WHEREAS, the Sample Road Complete Streets Improvement Project, from on Sample

Road from NE 3rd Ave. to Dixie Highway and NE 3rd Ave. and on NE 3rd Ave. from Sample Road

to Hillsboro Blvd. will be constructed within the agency's right of way; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of City of Pompano Beach to maintain or coordinate

the maintenance of the roadways after the project's completion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO

BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as

being true and correct, and are hereby made a part of this Resolution.

SECTION 2. The City supports this Complete Street Project, as listed on the attached

Exhibit "A," to improve conditions for bicyclists and pedestrians.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 2021.

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

12/28/2020

L:reso/2021-88

2

Exhibit A

Project Name	Segment	Scope
Sample Road	on Sample Rd. from NE 3rd Ave. to Dixie Highway and NE 3rd Ave. and on NE 3rd Ave. from Sample Rd. to Hillsboro Blvd.,	*a. Sample Rd from NE 3 rd Ave. to Dixie Highway i. FPL can replace all light fixtures for this corridor for pedestrian lighting along Sample Rd. ii. Widen sidewalk on Northside iii. Pedestrian lighting iv. Sidewalk Gaps **b. NE 3 rd Ave. from Sample Rd. to Hillsboro Blvd. i. Speed tables at SW 10th St., NE 48th St. ii. Sample to NE 44th St 1. Continuous bike lane 2. Possible Midblock crossing near Broward Hospital 3. Sidewalk gaps 4. Roundabout at NE 44 St iii. NE 44th St. to SW 10th St. 1. Shared use path on east side 2. Widen sidewalk and gaps on west side 3. Pedestrian lighting iv. SW 10th St.to Hillsboro Blvd. 1. Sidewalk gap on west side 2. 10' Shared use path on east side 3. Pedestrian lighting

^{*} Includes both jurisdictions of Pompano Beach (south side) & Deerfield Beach (north side).

** Includes only the jurisdiction of Deerfield Beach.